Direct Labor Costs for all Services rendered by principals and employees engaged directly 
on the Project, plus an amount equal to the actual costs of all Reimbursable Expenses. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the total Contract Price shall not exceed Two Hundred 
Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred Five Dollars ($245,605), except as adjusted by a change 
order issued pursuant to Section 3.2 of the Agreement. 

9. Payments: 

For purposes of payments to Consultant, the value of the Services shall be determined as 
follows:  Direct Labor Costs as defined in Attachment A, including all professionals whether